

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY ✓
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY ✓



CRL.P. No. 1026 of 2022 ✓

Between:

1. G.V.K. Industries Limited, Having its registered office at Plot No.10, Paigah Colony, SP Road, Secunderabad-500003 Represented by its authorized Signatory Mr. T.Ravi Prakash
2. Dr.G.V.Krishna Reddy, S/o Late Sri Subbarami Reddy aged about 84 years, R/o H.No. 6-3-250, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034
3. Mr. G.V.Sanjay Reddy, S/o GVK Krishna Reddy, aged about 58 years R/o H.No. 6-3-250, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034
4. Mr. Ramanathan Krishnan, S/o Late Sri B.S. Krishnan, aged about 63 years, R/o C14 Mahindra Park, LBS Marg, Ghatkopar West, Mumbai-400086, Maharashtra
5. Mr. John Fernandez, S/o Mr. Lawrence Fernandez, aged 63 years, R/o 1405, Abhiman Texas, Bendor, Mangalore-575002, Karnataka,

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Thummala Venkata Suryanarayana Murthy, S/o. Sri Bhanu Chandra Gandhi, aged about 54 years, Superintendent Engineer (Operations), APEPDCL, Godawari Bund, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-533 101.

....Defacto Complainant/Respondent No.1

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through the Station House Officer Kadiam Police Station, East Godavari District Represented by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati

....Complainant/Respondent No.1

Petition under Section 482 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the entire proceedings in Crime No.166 of 2021 of P.S.Kadiam, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, pending disposal of CRLP No. 1026 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

IA.NO.1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including arrest of the Petitioners herein in Crime No. 166 of 2021 of P.S. Kadiam, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 1026 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the Orders of the High Court dated 22.02.2022, 20.04.2022, 10.08.2022, 30.09.2022, 11-11-2022, 30.11.2022, 15.12.2022 & 26.06.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B. Nalin Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Metta Chendra Sekhar Rao,

Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.2,
the court made following

ORDER :-

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of four (4) weeks. ✓

Post this matter on 18.07.2023. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. PRABAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Station House Officer, Kadiam Police Station, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh. ✓
2. One CC to Sri. B Nalin Kumar, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to Sri. Metta Chendra Sekhar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

NBR

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED :10-07-2023

Post this matter on 18.07.2023.

ORDER

CRLP.No.1026 of 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

